

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

In re: Target Corporation Customer
Data Security Breach Litigation

MDL No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK)

This Document Relates to:

All Consumer Cases

LEIF OLSON,

Objector.

**OBJECTOR OLSON'S RESPONSE TO
CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. Class certification must be denied because the settlement class fails to satisfy Rule 23(a)(4) adequacy of representation.3

 A. The interests of class members who can submit claims for compensation conflict with class members that are part of an unrepresented, uncertified “subclass” who receive nothing.5

 1. Class members’ interests conflict with the zero-recovery subclass members that have only future-damages claims.....6

 2. Class members have conflicting interests regarding statutory-damages claims.10

 B. Plaintiffs’ arguments defending the intraclass conflicts are unavailing.15

 1. Plaintiffs confuse 23(e) adequacy of relief with 23(a)(4) adequacy of representation: the injunctive relief cannot cure the intraclass conflicts.....15

 2. Class members’ shared interest in seeking damages and injunctive relief does not eliminate the intraclass conflicts.19

 3. Class members’ ability to opt out does not cure the intraclass conflicts.....20

 4. Class representatives’ failure to file a claim does not cure the intraclass conflicts: separate certified subclasses with separate counsel are required.22

 5. The other cases cited by plaintiffs are inapposite or distinguishable.25

- II. Certification is also inappropriate under Rule 23(b)(3) because common questions of fact and law do not predominate and the claims process is not a superior method of adjudication.30
 - A. Rule 23(b)(3) predominance cannot be satisfied.....31
 - B. Rule 23(b)(3) superiority is not satisfied.36
- III. The Settlement includes warning signs of self-dealing including disproportionate fee, clear-sailing and kicker provisions.40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Similasan Corp., 318 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 18, 39

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....passim

Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co., 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 30

Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp., 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 23

Bishop v. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics and Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n, 686 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1982) 3

Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc., No. 5:07-cv-04009-JAJ, 2016 WL 5868081 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 6, 2016)..... 30

Brown v. Wells Fargo & Co., No. 11-1362 (JRT/JJG), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181262 (D. Minn. Dec. 30, 2013)..... 39

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) 32

Daniels v. Aeropostale West, No. C 12-05755 WHA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74081 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2014) 39

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 25

Dewey v. Volkswagen AG, 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....passim

Epstein v. MCA, Inc., 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein*, 516 U.S. 367 (1996) 20

Eubank v. Pella Corp., 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 23

Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co., 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 36

Hans v. Tharaldson, No. 3:05-cv-115, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45927 (D.N.D. May 7, 2010)..... 5

Huyer v. Buckley, 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 40

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig., 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) 41

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 14, 34

In re Community Bank of N. Va., 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) 5

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig., 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) 23, 42

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 9, 20

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013) 33

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 29

In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig., 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017) 40

In re Literary Works, 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....passim

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig., No. 13 C 9116, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174334 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2014)..... 38

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig., 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 5, 19

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig., 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 29

In re St. Jude Medical, Inc., 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) 34

In re Uponor, Inc., 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 21

Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) 18

Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc., 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 30

Marshall v. National Football League, 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Martin v. Reid, 818 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 42

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) 35

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)passim

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc., 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 41, 42

Perras v. H&R Block, 789 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 35

Peterson v. Aaron’s, Inc., No. 1:14-CV-1919-TWT, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10117 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 24, 2017) 35

Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co., 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 27, 28, 29

Phillips v. Klassen, 502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 20

Piambino v. Bailey, 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985) 4

Professional Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski, 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) 25, 26, 29

Rapp v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC, 302 F.R.D. 505 (D. Minn. 2014) 36

Redman v. RadioShack Corp., 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 40

Reid v. Unilever United States, Inc., No. 12 C 6058, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75383 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2015)..... 42

Reynolds v. Nat’l Football League, 584 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1978) 25, 26

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 26, 27

Sonmore v. CheckRite Recovery Servs., 206 F.R.D. 257 (D. Minn. 2001)..... 39

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16

Tyler v. Alltel Corp., 265 F.R.D. 415 (E.D. Ark. 2010) 35

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016), *on remand Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, No. 5:07-cv-04009-JAJ, 2016 WL 5868081..... 30

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomm., Inc., 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 28, 29

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc., 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 26, 27

Vervaecke v. Chiles, Heider & Co., 578 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1978) 4

Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co., 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 26

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1643 38

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.84(c) 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 31, 36

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-5.2(a) 11

Other Authorities

5 J. Moore, T. Chhorvat, D. Feinberg, R. Marmer, & J. Solovy, *Moore's Federal Practice* § 23.25 (3d ed. 1998)..... 23, 24

6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:26 (4th ed. 2002) 14

7A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE* § 1780.1 (3d ed. 2014) 35

C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1765 (1972) 4
